Hovsepian v. Apple, Inc. Doc. 1501 Att. 2

EXHIBIT B

Dockets.Justia.com



http://dockets.justia.com/docket/court-candce/case_no-5:2008cv05788/case_id-210107/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/5:2008cv05788/210107/1501/2.html
http://dockets.justia.com/

FIRST AMENDMENT TOLEASE .

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this "Amendment) is made and entered into as of
October 25, 1999 (the "Amendment Effactive Date™, by and between JONATHAN PARKER, 3 married
man as his sole and separate property; THOMAS M. MONAHAN, 3 married man as _his sole and separate
property, HARQLD PARKER PROPERTIES, L.P., a California limited partnership: and NAROLD A
PARKER, TRUSTEE, and GERTRUD V. PARKER, TRUSTEE of the HAROLD A, PARKER COMPANY
TRUST dated May 11, 1388: al as Tenants in Camman {collectively, "Landlord"), and E-GREETINGS ‘

NETWORK, a Califarnia corperation ("Tenant). |
RECITALS:

A Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Lease (the "Lease”) dated as of April 13,
1999, covering centain premises in the building (the "Building") located at 143 New Montgomery Street,
Californfa. Al capitalized terms used herein withaut definitian shalt have the respactive maanings given lo
them in the Lease, The Lease, as amiendad by this Amendmen|, is referred to below as the "Amended

Lease™

B, Landlord and Terant desire to expand the Premises to inciude the following additional
premises:. (i) certain premises located on the Ground Flaor of the Building eontaining approximstely
8,937 rentable square feet as shown on Exhibilt A-1 attached to this Amendrment and incorporated hereln

* by this reference (the “Ground Floar Premises”) and () certain premises located on the Lower Level of the
Building contgining approximalely 5,000 rentable Square feet as shown on Exhibit A-2 attached ta this
Amendment and incarporaled herein by this reference (the "Lawer Level Premises*), and to otherwisa
amend the Lease upon the tenms and provisions hereinafter set forth. The Ground Flcor Premises and
the Lower Level Premises are hersinafter referred to collzctively as the "Expansion Premises*

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein and other good
and valuabie consideration, the undersigned parties heredy agree a3 fotows: ,

1. Expansion Premises. Effective as of the Amendment Effective Dats, the term "Premises®
shall include the inftial Premises and the Expansion Premises, and all of the terms and conditions of the -
Lease shall apply t the Expansion Premises, except as othenwice provided below, Landlord agrees to

. defiver the Expansion Premises to Tenant on the Amendrrient Effective Date, .The Lease Term with
respect to the Expansion Premises shall eammence on the sixtieth (60th) day after Landlord delivers the
Expansion Premises 1o Tenant (the "Expangion Premises Commencament Date") and shall expire on the
Lease Expiration Date, unléss earfer temminated as provided in the Amended Lease. Atany time during
the 'Le:ase Temm, Landlard may defiver tg Tenant a notice of Lease Tamm dates in the form as sat forth in
Ezn:_b"t g .agﬁhed hereto, which natice Temant shall execute and return 1o Landlard within five (5). days of
receipt thereof. : .

. 2 Basi_:; Leace Informatian. Effective as of the Expansfdn Premiseds Commencemei;t Date, -
' the Summary of Egsic Lease information (the "Summary'} is heraby amended as fallows:

Premises. Paragraph 6 of the Summary s hereby amended 1o read in its entirety-

as follaws:

' "Appraximately 70,185 rentabia square feet of spaae.lonted én the muhd fioor, |
2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5ih and 6th floars and lawer level of the Building, asgset forth on
ixﬂhgﬁgﬂl& atﬁchfd hsrez,? and Exhibit A-1 ang Extiibit A-2 atiached to the First

&ndment to Lease. For pumeses of this Lease, the remtab
for each floor of the Premises is as follows; - -mab " square footage
. 4135.01/SF :
MABEB-00910. 2295k wsy

EGNO00056




Lower Lavel 5.000.00
Ground Floor  8,837.00
2nd Floor - 11,043.00
3rd Flaor 11,262,600
4th Floor 11,274.00
5th Floor 11,335.00
&th Floer 11,335.00"

b. . . Leass Commencement Date. The following pravisian is hereby inserted at the -
end of Paragraph 7.2 of the Summary, immediately before the period: - :

™ pravided, however, that the Lease Coﬁ-lmenuement Date applicatle to the
Expansion Premises shall be the Expansion Premises Commencement Date.”

Base Rent In Paragraph8 of the éu mary, the amount of the Manthly

o
Installment of Basa Rent is hereby changed b $217,730.00. :

o 'd, - Tenants Share. In Paragraph 9.3 of the Summary, Tenants Share is hereby
changed fo 95.51%. -. . s

e. . Use The following provision is hereby inseried at the end of Paragraph 10 of the
Surnmary, immediately before the petiod: , '

", provided that the. Lower Leve! Premises may be usea fer storage purposes,
The Lawer Level Premises may also be used for exercise or recreation, provides
that such use dees not interfere with the use and enjoyment by other tenants in
the Building of their respeetiva teased premises,* ) )

: f, Security Deposit. - In Paragraph 11 of the Summary, the amount of the Security

Depusit is hereby changed bo $217,730.00. Cancurrently with Tenant's execution of this Amendment,

;’e;ant shall depesit with Landlord the additional porion of the Security Deposit in the amount of
3 |264~46| o .

3.  Copndiionof Expansion Pramises,

co ‘& Ground Floor Premises. The terms of the Tenant Work Letter atached as
E!l‘:,l%lt Bﬁlo the Lease (the "Work Lev;er"} shall apgly to the Ground Floor Premises, with the follawing
- modificabions; )

i {i In fine 2 of Sec!ién 2.1 of the Work Letler, th unt “35.00°
"ehanged o *$25,00." e ar_no nt “35,00° shall be

. ' (ii) Landlord shal construct new men's and women's restrooms In the
Ground Floor Premises in compliance with the ADA and all applicable building codes,

Tenant acknowledges that Landiord's construction of the restrooms in the Ground Floor Premises and
Landlord's performance of some of the other base buikding wark in the Ground Ficor Premises shall take
place after_Landlorﬂ‘s delivery of the Ground Floor Prémises to Tenary, so that Landlord and Tenant will
be perfamming construction wark simuftanecusly in the Ground Floor Premmices. Landlond and Yenant each
<arees to use commercially reasonable effors t minimiza interference with the other's work, If Landiord

4R4,018F .
MSBNE-00S/1002 9 Alr v 2

EGNO00057




: b Lower Level Premises. Tenant ,ﬂagrees o aece*?t mehLo';ver Lavel Prerqises u,:'n

ir "as is” condition. Landlord makes no representations or warranties whatscever conceming the
?ber::ﬁﬁ:i :f u‘:: fawer Level Premises. In particular, and without limitation, Tgenant acknowledges thatthe

Lawer Lavel Premises are not.separately demised from the adjacent premises and that l:andlam shall

.have no responsibility to construct any demising walls to separate the Lowar Level Premu_ses from the
adjacent premises. The terms of the Work Letter shall not apply to the Lower Level Premises, Tenant :

shall have the right to construct demising walls tn sepanate the Lower Lavel Premises fram the adjacent
premises, provided that sueh wails do not prevent Landiond from having reasonable access from both the
elevator and the stirs to the remaining premises on the Lower Leve! of the Building. :

4 Letter of Cred#. Within twenty (20) business days after the Amendment Efective Date, -
Tenant shall deliver to Landlord an additional Letter of Credit inthe amount of Threa Hundred Thousand
Doftars {$300,000.00), which meete all of the other requiraments set forth in Section 21 of the Lease.
ThereaRer, all referencas In the Lease to the "Letter of Credit” shall be deemed to refer collectively to the
initial Letter of Credit and such additjonal Leiter of Credit (and all renewals or replacements thereof} or 1o
a single: Letter of Credit in the aggregate amount of Two Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars

{$2,300,000.00), subject to Section 21.3 of the Lease.

'S, ' Exnansion Option. Tenant shall have an option (the "Expansion Option") te lease the
remaining premises an the Lower Level of the Buliding which cantain appraximataly 6,501 rentable square
feet, as described In Exhib® A1 attached hereto (the "Expansion Space), on the tanms and conditions
herelnafter set forth, provided that Tenant gives Landlord written notice of its exarcise of the option (the
“Option Notice") on ar befora November 14, 1839, af 5 p.m, (Califomia time). Tenant shall exercise the
optian, if at all, as o all of the Expansion Space. Landiard, shafl deliver the Expansion Space to Tenant
within one (1) business day after Landiord's recelpt of the Optian Notice, Upon delivery, Landlord and
Tenant shall enter into an amendment to the Amended Lease that incorporates the Expansion Space inlo
the Premises, increases the fotal monthly Base Rant by $4,876.00, increases the amount of the Security
Deposit by $4,876.00, and otherwise provides that the Expansion Space shall be leased pursuant {& all of
the terms of the Amended Lease. Landiord shald neither pravide naor pay for any interior improveiment -
WworK or services related to the Expansion Space; and Tenant shall accept the Expansinn"s;:ace in its

- “asis” condition on the date of defivery, The Expansion Option sat fatth herein is persanal to Tenant and
shall nat be included in any assignment of tis Lease, ‘ ' , :

) 6. Signage, The'fo'liowing provision is hereby inserted immediately after the first sentence of
Section 23 of the Lease: : 7

“In addion, Tenant shall have the right 1o install its lago on the face of the
Building, and alf references in this Section 23 o 'signage’ shall be deemed ta
include any such kigo.” '

7.  Brokers. Landiord and Yenant hereby warrant to each cther that they have had no’
dexlings with apy real estata broker or agent in.connection with the negotiation of this Amendment, and
that they know of no other real estate broker or agent who is entitled ts a commission in connection with
this lfmen;iment, excepting anly the real estate hrokers or agents specified in Section 13 of the Summary
(the “"Brokers"). Each party agrees to indemnify and’ defend the other party against and hold the ather
party harmiess from any and afl daims, demands, lgsses, liabiltes, lawsuits, judgments, and costs and -
expenses (including without fimitation reasenable atiorneys' fees) with respect lo any leasing ecommission
or equivalent campensation alleged to be owing on aceount of the indemnifying parly’s daalings with any
real estate broker or agent, other than the Brokers. Landiord agrees o pay the commissian owing ®
Braoker in accordance with Landlond's separate written agreement, J:mw'ded that sich commission shall be

n

payable one-half upon mutual execution of this Amendm a i i
B e onehalf weor : ! ent one-half on the Expansion Premises _

8. No Other Modifications, Except as specifical i
" . shallremain in fulf force and affect witnoul.wrm:rl' modiggﬁui b sat ff:r!h it his Amendmen, the Lease

4788.0USE
MIBEBD0 10228 ko . : "3

EGN00058




8/ Cauntergarts This Amendment may be execuled In one or mara counterpants, each nf
which shall constitute an ongmal and all of which together shall constitube one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tha parties herglo have caused thls Amendmem to be executed
effective as of the data Hrstsetforth above,

OMAS M. MONAHAN

ER PROPERTIES, a California
hmnted M

Name.

lts—-—-&&ﬂ.iﬂ.&:.—-_fbé-x__&_

///M// PinAns

< HAHOLD A. PARKER, as trustee for the
HAROLD A, PARKER COMPANY TRUST datled
May 11, 1938 -

OLD A PARKER COMPANY TRUST dated

May 11, 1988
Tenant™
E-GREEI’INGS NEJWORK, .
a Califomnia carporation
By: ;

. "S: l‘;-a LA n /.
By:

e

ATREOVSF
MILE 009N 0225000l

EGN00059




- ABBDY}

1<

. MO0 txy

. 3

EGN00060

EXHIBIT A-1 .



———— v—

e
rort

P

-}»-
|

EXHIBIT A-2

EGNO00061




EXHIET B

149 NEW MONTGOMERY

NOTICE OF LEASE TERM DATES.

To:  E-greetings Network - » o s

‘Re: . Office Lease dafed April 13, 1998, between JONATHAN PARKER, a married man as his sole and -

- Separate property, THOMAS M. MONAHAN, a married man as his sola and separate praperty; HAROLD

PARKER PROPERTIES, L.P.. a Califarmia fimited. partnership; and HAROLD A. PARKER, TRUSTEE,

' ANQ GERTRUD V. PARKER; TRUSTEE of the HAROLD A. PARKER COMPANY TRUST dated May 11,

1988; all as Tenants in Comman (“Landiord”), and E-GREETINGS NETWORK,; a Califomia corporation

(Tenant’), as amended by that certain First Amendment to Leass dated October 25, 1998 (such Office

Lease, as so amended, the "Lease”), conceming certain premises Iocated on the Ground Floor and the

“Lower Level of the Qffice Building located at 149 New Mantgomery Street, San Franciseo, Califomia (the

"Expansion Premises™). E b :

Gentlemen;

In accordance with the Lease, we wish ta advise you and/or canfir as fallows:

1 That the Expansion Premises were defivered o Tenanton __ : , and thai the Lease T.erm
. applicable to the Expansion Premises shall commence as of : for a term of ending -
on . : :

2. "That in accordance with the Lease, Rent payable in connection, with the Ex;;anr;ion Premises shall
commience to accrue an : . e : y _

. 3. It the Expansibn Premises Commencement Date is'other than the first day of the month, the first billing
will contain 3 pro rata adjustment, Each bilfing thereafter, with the excaptian of the fingl billing, shall be for the full amount
of the manthly installment as provided for in the Lease. 5 .

4, Rent is due and payable in advance on the first day of each and every month during the i.ease Te'rm.

Your rent checks should . be made payable o at
- The exact number of rentable square feet within the Expansion Premises'is . square feat,
\
oSy ' EXHIB
NIRRR005/1022-59 Ao ' .IET B

EGNO00062




N

" 6. . Tenans Share as adjusted based. upon the exact number of remtatle square feet within the Frexﬁises
(including the Expansion Premises) is __. %. :
" "andidrd
JONATHAN PARKER

THOMAS M, MONAHAN

HAROLD PARKER PROPERTIES,
@ California limited partnership

) "Name;
B |

. HARGLD A_PARKER, 25 tustes for 15 FTAROLD A,
' ‘ PARKER COMPANY TRUST, datad May 11, 1988

GERTRUD V. FARKER, as trustes for the HAROLD A
PARKER COMPANY TRUST, dated May 11, 1988

AGREED TO AND ACCEFTED AS .
of : —— 18__; -
““"Tenant"

‘E-GREETINGS NETWORK,
A Califernia corparaton

By

its:

Antoiar o . oo
ASR43-009/0-22-08 ol e : : -WT'B"

EGNO00063




